FIRST AMENDMENT BETWEEN THE TAMPA BAY ESTUARY PROGRAM AND PINELLAS COUNTY FOR HARD BOTTOM MAPPING & CHARACTERIZATION WITHIN THE TAMPA BAY WATERSHED

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into on this <u>24</u> day of April, 2018, by and between PINELLAS COUNTY, a public corporation of the State of Florida whose address is 315 Court Street, Clearwater, FL 33756, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY," and the TAMPA BAY ESTUARY PROGRAM, an Independent Special District of the State of Florida, whose address is 263 13th Avenue South, St. Petersburg, Florida, 33701, hereinafter referred to as the "ESTUARY PROGRAM."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the ESTUARY PROGRAM previously entered into an agreement on March 15, 2017, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement," to provide funding to map and characterize hard bottom habitats within areas of the Pinellas County Aquatic Preserve, hereinafter referred to as the "Project";

WHEREAS, Section Nine (9) of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may be amended where agreed to in writing by the parties;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the ESTUARY PROGRAM desire to extend the Project timeline to complete all Project tasks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3. <u>Agreement Term</u> of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety as follows:

This Agreement shall begin upon execution by both parties and expire on December 31, 2019, unless terminated earlier as provided in Section Four (4) below.

2. EXHIBIT A: PROJECT SCOPE OF SERVICES of the Agreement is hereby replaced with the amended Exhibit A attached hereto.

3. This FIRST AMENDMENT shall be effective upon execution by both parties.

4. Except as changed or modified by this FIRST AMENDMENT, all provisions and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be duly executed, as of the day and year first above-mentioned.

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Mark A. Woodard

BY:

Mark S. Woodard, County Administrator

TAMPA BAY ESTUARY PROGRAM

BY: allow

Ed Sherwood, Executive Director

ATTEST: Ronald AHoslen